

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

Wednesday	20^{th}	January	20
-----------	-----------	---------	----

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[5]

NO. 4

HONIARA CITY COUNCIL (ELECTION) REGULATION 1999

HONIARA CITY COUNCIL (2016 BY-ELECTION) NOTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by regulation 6 of the Honiara City Council (Elections) Regulations 1999, I MANASSEH MAELANGA, Minister for Home Affairs do hereby -

- (a) Appoint 2nd March 2016 as the date for the holding of the By-Election for a elected member in respect of VUHOKESA WARD 5 of the Honiara City Council;
- (b) Appoint Ms Madlyn L Ero as the Returning Officer for 2016 Honiara City Council By-Election;
- (c) Require that nominations in respect of persons submitting themselves for the election to the Honiara City Council be delivered to the Returning Officer no later than four o'clock in the afternoon of 3rd February 2016.

Dated at Honiara this nineteenth day of January 2016.

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA Minister for Home Affairs 16

HONIARA CITY ACT 1999 (Act No. 2 of 1999) Section 19(1)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF MEMBERS OF HONIARA CITY COUNCIL STANDING COMMITTEES

In exercise of the power conferred on me by section 19 (1) of the Honiara City Act 1999, and on the advice of the Mayor of Honiara City Council, I hereby appoint the following members of Honiara City Council to be members of the following Honiara City Council Standing Committees:

EDUCATION STANDING COMMITTEE

Cr. Eric Tema (Chairman) Cr. Eddie Ngava Cr. Andrew Mua Cr. Charles Aiwosuga Appointed Cr. Reginald Ngati

FINANCE STANDING COMMITTEE

Cr. Eddie Ngava (Chairman) Cr. Eddie Siapu Cr. Jack Maeli Cr. Buddley Scott Rarai Cr. John Waleurifo

HEALTH AND MEDICAL SERVICE STANDING COMMITTEE

Cr. Charles Kira (Chairman) Cr. John Aruhane Cr. Richard Safue Cr. Eric Tema Appointed Cr. Ellison Sade

LANDS AND PLANNING STANDING COMMITTEE

Cr. John Aruhane (Chairman) Cr. John Waleurifo Cr. Eric Tema Cr. Jack Maeli Appointed Cr. Doreen Maeke

12

[6]

LAW AND ENFORCEMENT STANDING COMMITTEE

Cr. Charles Aiwosuga Cr. Eddie Ngava Cr. Eddie Siapu Appointed Cr. Elson Sade Appointed Cr. Robert Oge

TRADE INDUSTRY AND COMMERCE STANDING COMMITTEE

Cr. Buddley Scott Rarai (Chairman) Cr. Jack Maeli Cr. Eddie Siapu Appointed Cr. Elson Sade Appointed Cr. Reginald Ngati

WORKS, TRANSPORT STANDING COMMITTEE

Cr. Eddie Siapu (Chairman) Cr. John Waleurifo Cr. John Aruhane Cr. Buddley Scott Rarai Cr. Richard Safue

YOUTHS, SPORT AND WOMANS AFFAIR STANDING COMMITTEE

Cr. Eddie Ngava (Chairman) Cr. John Aruhane Cr. Eddie Siapu Appointed Cr. Doreen Maeke Appointed Cr. Robert Oge

ROADS AND BRIDGES STANDING COMMITTE

Cr. John Waleurifo (Chairman) Cr. Jack Maeli Cr. Buddley Scott Rarai Appointed Cr. Ellison Sade Appointed Cr. Reginald Ngati

Dated at Honiara this nineteenth day of January, 2016

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Home Affairs [7]

IMMIGRATION ACT 2012

REDUCTION OF RESTRICTION PERIOD

I, HON. ELIJAH DORO MUALA, Minister for Commerce, Industry, Labour and Immigration, under section 42(3) of the Immigration Act 2012, reduce the restriction period applicable to the following persons and specify that the restriction period ends on the day this notice is published in the Gazette:

MOHAMMED MUZAFFAR BEGG

HEURTEBIS FRANK LUDOVIC

CHENYUELAN

CHAOQIANG CHEN

Made at Honiara this nineteenth day of January, 2016.

HON. ELIJAH DORO MUALA Minister for Commerce, Industry, Labour and Immigration

[8]

LEADERSHIP CODE (FURTHER PROVISION) ACT (No. 1 of 1999)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 5(1) of the Leadership Code (Further Provisions) Act, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUl, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

SOLOMON KALU

to be Chairman of the Leadership Code Commission for 3 years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth Day of January, 2016.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUl Governor-General

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 5(1) of the Leadership Code (Further Provisions) Act, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUl, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

WAETA BEN TABUSASI

to be a member of the Leadership Code Commission for 2 years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth Day of January, 2016.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUl Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited